Order of the General Court of 30 November 2015 — Gmina Miasto Gdynia and Port Lotniczy Gdynia Kosakowo v Commission

(Case T-215/14) (1)

(Action for annulment — Replacement of the contested act during proceedings — Amendment of the form of order sought — Parallel action against the new decision — No need to adjudicate)

(2016/C 038/69)

Language of the case: Polish

Parties

Applicants: Gmina Miasto Gdynia (Gdynia, Poland) (represented by: T. Koncewicz and K. Gruszecka-Spychała, lawyers) and Port Lotniczy Gdynia Kosakowo sp. Z o.o. (Gdynia) (represented initially by T. Koncewicz and K. Gruszecka-Spychała, and subsequently by P. Rosiak, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: D. Grespan, S. Noë and A. Stobiecka-Kuik, acting as Agents)

Intervener in support of the applicants: Republic of Poland (represented by: B. Majczyna, acting as Agent)

Re:

Initially, an application for the annulment of Commission Decision 2014/883/EU of 11 February 2014 on the measure SA.35388 (13/C) (ex 13/NN and ex 12/N) — Poland — Setting up the Gdynia-Kosakowo Airport (OJ 2014 L 357, p. 51), and, subsequently, an application for the annulment of Commission Decision (EU) 2015/1586 of 26 February 2015 on the measure SA.35388 (13/C) (ex 13/NN and ex 12/N) — Poland — Setting up the Gdynia-Kosakowo airport (OJ 2015 L 250, p. 165) replacing Decision 2014/883.

Operative part of the order

- 1. There is no longer any need to adjudicate on the action.
- 2. The European Commission shall bear its own costs and shall pay the costs incurred by Gmina Miasto Gdynia and Port Lotniczy Gdynia Kosakowo sp. Z o.o. as regards the main proceedings.
- 3. Gmina Miasto Gdynia and Port Lotniczy Gdynia Kosakowo shall bear their own costs and shall pay the costs incurred by the Commission as regards the proceedings for interim relief.
- 4. The Republic of Poland shall bear its own costs.

(1) OJ C 175, 10.6.2014.

Order of the General Court of 30 November 2015 — Gmina Kosakowo v Commission

(Case T-217/14) (1)

(Action for annulment — Replacement of the contested act during proceedings — No need to adjudicate)

(2016/C 038/70)

Language of the case: Polish

Parties

Applicant: Gmina Kosakowo (Kosakowo, Poland) (represented by: M. Leśny, lawyer)